### **SECTION 00901**

#### ADDENDUM NO.1

#### PART 1 GENERAL

#### 1.01 DESCRIPTION

- A. This addendum forms a part of the Bidding and Contract Documents and modifies the Project Manual and Plans as described below. All provisions of the Contract Documents not affected by this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
- B. This addendum consists of 3 pages.

## 1.02 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

A. The Contract is known as "Furnish and Supply Chemicals for Lower Bucks County joint Municipal Authority's Water Treatment Plant, Tullytown, Bucks County, Pennsylvania", Contract No. WTP-442

#### 1.03 DATE OF ADDENDUM

A. August 19, 2022

#### PART 2 CHANGES

# 2.01 CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS

- A. Replace "Advertisement", page A-1, in its entirety and replace with one attached.
- B. Replace "Form of Proposal", page FP-1, in its entirety and replace with one attached.

Vijay S. Rajput, Ph.D., P.E.

Managing Director

Bid Date: August 30, 2022

# ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Proposals will be received by Lower Bucks County Joint Municipal Authority (Authority), 7811 New Falls Road, Levittown, Pennsylvania, 19055 until 11:00 A.M. prevailing time, August 30, 2022 for:

CONTRACT NO. WTP-442– FURNISH AND SUPPLY CHEMICALS FOR LOWER BUCKS COUNTY JOINT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY'S WATER TREATMENT PLANT, TULLYTOWN, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Public bid opening and reading of bids is scheduled for 11:00 A.M. prevailing time, August 30, 2022, at the office of the Managing Director at the above address. The bid proposal shall be submitted in a sealed envelope and be delivered to the Authority's Managing Director's office prior to 11:00 A.M. prevailing time August 30, 2022. Delivery of all proposals to the Authority office shall be the sole responsibility of the bidder. Submission of bid proposal through FAX or E-mail will not be accepted.

Copies of WTP-442 Contract Documents may be inspected and procured at a cost of \$100.00, NON-REFUNDABLE, at the Authority's Wastewater Treatment Plant, 7900 Bristol Pike, Levittown, PA 19057 (telephone: 215-946-0731), during office hours posted at <a href="www.lbcjma.com">www.lbcjma.com</a> or by appointment beginning August 2, 2022. For a list of chemicals included in this contract please visit <a href="www.lbcjma.com">www.lbcjma.com</a> — Public Info - Bids.

All Contractors desiring to bid shall have the experience of successfully completing at least two (2) similar size projects in the last five (5) years. Each bidder will be required to submit, with his/her bid, the completed Qualification Form contained in the contract documents.

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a certified check or a Surety's Consent and a Bid Bond payable to Lower Bucks County Joint Municipal Authority in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid. The said Surety shall be bound to furnish a Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond, in the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price, thereafter required on the specified Bond Forms included in the Contract Documents.

Lower Bucks County Joint Municipal Authority reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive any informality, or to accept any proposal deemed to be most favorable to the interests of the Authority. No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within ninety (90) days after the actual date of the bid opening.

August 1, 2022 Date Michele Hammar Secretary

# FORM OF PROPOSAL

PLACE: <u>Levittown, PA</u>
BID DATE: <u>August 30, 2022</u>
CONTRACT NO.: <u>WTP-442</u>

D	- f	(hereinafter call	ed Bidder)
Proposal		_(neremarter can	ou Bruder)
ADDRES	S:A Cornoration	n/a partnership/ar	individual
-		out inapplicable to	
doing bus			to
	ucks County Joint Municipal Authority, Bucks County, Pe	ennevlyania (here	sinafter called
"Owner") Documentwo (2) ye these cont	proposes to furnish all labor, chemicals, materials, and supplies ts, at the prices stated below, to Lower Bucks County Joint Muars, from date of award, or as specified in the Notice to Proceed tract documents are to be delivered in truckload lots (except as unty Joint Municipal Authority's Water Treatment Plant.	in accordance with nicipal Authority  The chemicals space of the chemical space of th	for a period of pecified herein
maximum Municipa	chemicals shall prevail regardless of quantity delivered per of prices. Should the prices decline during the period of the cont l Authority shall be given immediate advantage of such low date of decline.	ract, Lower Buck	s County Joint
Water Tre	er specifically understood and agreed that prices bid will include at the state of the state of the state of the state of the scheduled between 7:30 A.M. and 2:00 P.M., Moding time delays for equal to or less than three (3) hours.	ia, Bucks County,	Pennsylvania.
ITEM NO.	CHEMICAL NAME & DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE PER CWT DELIVERED	UNIT PRICE PER GALLON OR POUND(lb) DELIVERED
1.	POWDERED ACTIVATED CARBON Furnish and supply Powdered Activated Carbon in tankers based on a yearly consumption of approximately 400,000 lbs	\$	\$
	ERY TIME er agrees to deliver the chemical(s) to the Authority's Water Tr	reatment Plant w	ithin FORTY-
EIGHT (	(48) HOURS AFTER RECEIPT OF WRITTEN OR TELE	PHONE ORDE	R.
The Bidd	er acknowledges receipt of the following Addendum:		
Bidder ur informali	nderstands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all ty in the bidding.	bids and to waive	any